

**IN THE
INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE**



**AT THE PEACE PALACE,
THE HAGUE**

THE CASE CONCERNING THE WINDSCALE ISLANDS

**REPUBLIC OF ASPATRIA
(APPLICANT)**

V.

**KINGDOM OF RYDAL
(RESPONDENT)**

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

**2010 Philip C. Jessup
International Law Moot Court Competition**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xvi

QUESTIONS PRESENTED xvii

STATEMENT OF FACTS xviii

SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS xxiii

PLEADINGS 1

A. RYDAL HAS SOVEREIGNTY OVER THE WINDSCALE ISLANDS 1

I. RYDAL, AND NOT PLUMBLAND, ACQUIRED TITLE BY OCCUPATION 1

1) The Islands were *res nullius* 1

2) Rydal effectively occupied the Islands 2

(a) Admiral Aikton’s actions are attributable to Rydal 3

(b) Rydal displayed actual state authority 3

(c) Rydal manifested sovereign intent 4

3) Occupation was peaceful and uninterrupted for a reasonable period 4

II. ASPATRIA CANNOT DERIVE TITLE *UTI POSSIDETIS JURIS* FROM PLUMBLAND 5

III. RYDAL HAS TITLE BY ACQUISITIVE PRESCRIPTION 6

1) Acquisitive prescription is a valid mode of acquiring territory 6

2) Determination of a critical date 7

3) The elements of acquisitive prescription are satisfied	8
(a) <u>Possession was à titre de souverain</u>	9
(b) <u>Possession was peaceful and uninterrupted</u>	9
(i) <i>Aspatria did not protest for 30 years between 1880 and 1910</i>	9
(ii) <i>Alternatively, Aspatria did not protest effectively between 1919 and 2009</i>	10
(c) <u>Possession persisted for a reasonable period</u>	10
B. THE ISLANDERS ARE ENTITLED TO INDEPENDENCE AS AN EXERCISE OF THEIR RIGHT TO SELF-DETERMINATION	12
I. SELF-DETERMINATION IS A LEGAL RIGHT UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW	12
II. THE ISLANDERS ARE ENTITLED TO THE RIGHT OF SELF-DETERMINATION	14
1) The Islands have been correctly classified as a Chapter XI non-self-governing territory	14
.....	
(a) <u>The Islands are geographically separate</u>	15
(b) <u>The Islands are culturally distinct</u>	15
(c) <u>The Islands also satisfy Principle V of Resolution 1541</u>	15
2) The exceptional circumstances in which self-determination has been denied do not apply to the Islands	16
3) The right can be exercised even if Aspatria has sovereignty	17
(a) <u>Territorial integrity does not prevail over self-determination</u>	17
(b) <u>No “colonial enclave exception” applies</u>	17
III. THE ISLANDERS ARE ENTITLED TO INDEPENDENCE	18
1) Independence is a legitimate outcome of self-determination	18

2) Viability does not impact the Islands’ right to independence.....	18
IV. RYDAL MAY LEGALLY ASSIST WITH THE ISLANDERS’ INDEPENDENCE EVEN IF RYDAL DOES NOT HOLD SOVEREIGNTY OVER THE ISLANDS	19
1) Rydal has obligations as the administering state.....	19
2) Additionally, there is an <i>erga omnes</i> obligation to promote self-determination.....	20
C. THE NON-ADMISSION OF MDR’S BID DID NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE IV OF THE BIT.....	21
I. RYDAL HAS AFFORDED MDR TREATMENT NO LESS FAVOURABLE THAN THAT IT ACCORDS, IN LIKE CIRCUMSTANCES, TO ITS OWN INVESTORS (“NATIONAL TREATMENT”).....	21
1) There is no breach of national treatment.....	22
(a) <u>MDR and ROCO were not in like circumstances</u>	22
(b) <u>Alternatively, MDR has not received “less favourable” treatment than ROCO</u>	23
2) Further, and in the alternative, any differential treatment was justified.....	23
D. THE NON-ADMISSION OF MDR’S BID DID NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE V OF THE BIT.....	25
I. ARTICLE V DOES NOT EXTEND TO PRE-ADMISSION ACTIVITIES.....	25
II. FURTHER, AND IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MDR’S BID IS NOT AN INVESTMENT UNDER THE BIT.....	25
1) There are five “characteristics of an investment” that must be satisfied.....	26
2) MDR’s bid does not have the “characteristics of an investment”	26
(a) <u>There has been no significant commitment of capital</u>	26
(b) <u>There is no reasonable expectation of profit or gain</u>	27
(c) <u>There is no assumption of risk</u>	27

(d) <u>The bid was not of sufficient duration</u>	27
(e) <u>There has been no contribution to Rydal’s economic development</u>	28
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, RYDAL’S ACTIONS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE V	28
1) The treatment of MDR was fair and equitable	29
(a) <u>Rydal’s conduct was not arbitrary</u>	29
(b) <u>There was no violation of due process</u>	29
(c) <u>Rydal provided a transparent framework for investments to protect legitimate expectations</u>	30
2) The treatment of MDR was non-discriminatory	31
E. ASPATRIA’S SEIZURE OF ALEC’S ASSETS CONSTITUTES A BREACH OF THE BIT FOR WHICH RYDAL HAS STANDING	32
I. RYDAL HAS STANDING TO MAKE A CLAIM EITHER ON BEHALF OF ALEC OR ROCO	32
1) Rydal has standing on the basis of effective nationality	32
2) Alternatively, Rydal has standing on the basis of substitution	33
3) Further, and in the alternative, Rydal has standing on the basis of ROCO’s investment	35
4) There is no requirement to exhaust local remedies	35
II. THE SEIZURE IS A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VI	36
1) Aspatria has directly expropriated ALEC’s assets	36
2) Alternatively, Aspatria has indirectly expropriated ALEC’s northeast licence and ROCO’s shareholding	37
(a) <u>The degree of interference is not proportional to the purpose</u>	38

(i) <i>The economic impact is substantial</i>	38
(ii) <i>The duration of the seizure renders it permanent</i>	38
(b) <u>The seizure was discriminatory</u>	39
3) Aspatria’s failure to pay compensation is a violation of Art VI	39
III. THE SEIZURE IS A VIOLATION OF ART V	40
1) The threshold for a breach of the minimum standard has been significantly liberalised	40
.....	
2) Aspatria has not afforded ALEC fair and equitable treatment	41
(a) <u>Aspatria’s conduct was arbitrary, grossly unfair, unjust or idiosyncratic</u>	41
(b) <u>Aspatria’s conduct was a denial of justice</u>	42
3) Aspatria has not afforded ALEC full protection and security	42
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	43

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES

<i>Agreement for the Promotion and Protection of Investments</i> , Netherlands and Philippines, 27 February 1985, 1488 U.N.T.S. 304	40
<i>Convention (No. 169) Concerning Indigenous and Tribal Peoples in Independent Countries</i> , 28 June 1989, 1650 U.N.T.S. 383	15
<i>Energy Charter Treaty</i> , 17 December 1994, 2080 U.N.T.S. 100	30, 40
<i>Fourth ACP-EEC Convention (LOME IV)</i> , 15 December 1989, 1924 U.N.T.S. 4	30, 40
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , 16 December 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	13, 24, 31
<i>International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights</i> , 16 December 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3	13, 24
<i>North American Free Trade Agreement</i> , 17 December 1992, Can. T.S. 1994 No. 2	22
<i>Statute of the International Court of Justice</i>	7, 21, 22
<i>UN Charter</i>	12, 14, 19
<i>Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> , 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	21, 32, 35

UN DOCUMENTS

<i>Declaration on Principles of International Law Concerning Friendly Relations and Co-operation among States in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations</i> , GA Res. 2625(XXV), UN GAOR, 25th Sess., Supp. No. 28, UN Doc. A/8082 (1970)	12, 13, 17, 20
<i>Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples</i> , GA Res. 1514(XV), UN GAOR, 15 th Sess., Supp. No. 16, UN Doc. A/4684 (1960)	12, 13, 18

<i>Draft International Covenant on Human Rights and Measures of Implementation</i> , GA Res. 421(V), UN GAOR, 5 th Sess., Supp. No. 20, UN Doc. A/1775 (1950)	13
<i>Factors which should be taken into account in deciding whether a Territory is or is not a Territory whose people have not yet attained a full measure of self-government</i> , GA Res. 742(VIII), UN GAOR, 8 th Sess., Supp. No. 17, UN Doc. A/2630 (1953)	18
International Law Commission, <i>Diplomatic Protection: Comments and Observations Received from Governments</i> , 58 th Sess., UN Doc. A/CN.4/561 (2006)	34
International Law Commission, <i>Diplomatic Protection: Comments and Observations Received from Governments - Addendum</i> , 58 th Sess., UN Doc. A/CN.4/561/Add.1 (2006)	34
International Law Commission, <i>Report of the International Law Commission: Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection</i> , UN GAOR, 61 st Sess., Supp. No. 10, UN Doc. A/61/10 (2006)	34
International Law Commission, <i>Report on the Work of its Fifty-third Session</i> , UN GAOR, 56 th Sess., Supp. No. 10, UN Doc. A/56/10 (2001)	3, 40
International Law Commission, <i>Seventh Report on Diplomatic Protection</i> , 58 th Sess., UN Doc. A/CN.4/567 (2006)	32, 33, 36
<i>Permanent Sovereignty Over Natural Resources</i> , GA Res. 1803(XVII), UN GAOR, 17 th Sess., UN Doc. A/5217 (1962)	21, 24, 25
<i>Principles which should guide Members in determining whether or not an obligation exists to transmit the information called for under Article 73e of the Charter</i> , GA Res. 1541(XV), UN GAOR, 15 th Sess., Supp. No. 16, UN Doc. A/4684 (1960)	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Question of Gibraltar</i> , GA Res. 2353(XXII) UN GAOR, 22d Sess., Supp. No. 16, UN Doc. A/6716 (1967)	16
<i>Question of the Falkland Islands (Malvinas)</i> , GA Res. 2065(XX) UN GAOR, 10 th Sess., Supp. No. 14, UN Doc. A/9030 (1965)	16
